IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

REWS & FORBES HOLDINGS, INC.,
aware corporation,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 8126

vsS.

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
ON, INC, & Delaware corporation, )
HEL, C. BERGERAC, SIMON ALDEWERELD, )
R P. ALEXANDER, JAY I. BENNETT, )
G J. BOTTNER, JACOB BURNS, )
5 L. GLUCKSMAN, JOHN 'LOUDCN, )
'EN MEHLE, SAMUEL L. SIMMONS, )
'R. WILSON, PAUL P. WOOLARD, )
‘K. ZILKHA, FORSTMANN LITTLE & )
‘a New York limited partnership, )
FORSTMANN LITTLE & CO. )
ORDINATED DEBT AND EQUITY )
AGEMENT BUYOUT PARTNERSHIP-1I, )
w York limited partnership, )
)
)

Dgfendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF RONALD O. PERELMAN

E.OF NEW YORK )
o ) ss.:
UN?Y OF NEW YCRK )

RONALD O. PERELMAN, being duly sworn, deposes and

1. 1 am Chairman of the. Board and Chief Executive

er of MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc. ("MacAndrews") and

Yy Pride, Inc. ("Pantry Pride"). MacAndrews controls Pantry

+ a bidder for control of Revlon, Inc. ("Revlen"). I have




fers'for Rev=-

peel actively involved in Pantry Pfide's tender of

p and am familiar with MacAndrews' efforts to seek to negoti-

].o
ate with Revlon aud iils Lepresentatlves

2. I make this affidavit in support of MacAndrews'
@énding motion for a preliminary injunction.
3. Since at least as early as August 14, 1985, when

antry Pride's Board of Directors authorized the making of an
Y

offer to acquire Revlon, Paﬁtry Pride representatives have made

-ontinued efforts to attempt to negotiate with Revlon tec con-

clude a friendly acgquisition. However, Mr. Lipton, counsel to

fkevlon, even before our first bid becéme known, told my counsel,

~Donald Drapkin, that Pantry Prlde would never acquire Revloen and

FMr. Michel C. Bergerac, Chalrman of the Board, Pre51dent and

Chief Executive Officer of Revlon, told me that he would never

fpermit, under any circumstances, Pantry Pride to acquire Revlon.

Specific examples of Pantry Pride's efforts and Revlon!s-unwill-

ingness to negotiate follow.

4., On September 27, 1985, I wrote to Mr. Bergefac,

informing him, among other things, of Pantry Pride's willingness

to meet with Revlon and its representatives to negotiate the

;aCQUI81t10n "of Revlon by Pantry Pride. I received no respdﬁse

to my letter. A copy of my September 27 letter is attached as

,éxhibit A hereto.




5. On October 1, 1985, I again wrote to Mr. Befgerac
in an effort to begin negotiationé. Again, I received nc re-
.sponse to my letter. A copy of my October 1 letter is attached
‘as exhibit B hereto. |

6. On Wednesday, Oqtober 2, 1985, at a time prior to
fthe amendment of Pantry Pride's tender offer price to $56.25, I
_telephoned Arthur Liman, Esqg. of Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton &
.Garrison, counsel to Revlon, to remind him of our willingngss to
fnegotiate and to seek a status report on the Revlon board's
consideration of our offer. Mr. Liman assured me that he had
.'nd would continue to advise Revlon that the bidding for Revlon
would be open and unfettefedq and that any bidder would have to
demonstrate that it waé'adequatély financed. He assured me that
our financing was considered to be solid. He also told me that
Revlon would not grant lock-up agreements to any bidder, but
Vwbuld permit the market td determine the outcome of any compet=
‘ing bids. ' -

| 7. Joseph Flom, -Esq. of Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher
& Flom has also informed me that he spoke to Mr. Liman on Thurs-

'day, October 10, 1985 concerning the same subject. Mr. Liman._

Teaffirmed to Mr. Flom that Revlon would not grant a lock-up to
any bidder .and that fhe market would be permitted to determine

the outcome of any competing bids.




8. I spoke to Mr. Liman and Judge Rifkind a number of

ther times prior to Revlon's October 12 board meeting at which

oard granted a lock-up option to Forstmann Little & Co.

he b
mporstmann Little") at a grossly inadequate price.

(
fdrt to deter furt

In an ef-

her bids by Pantry Pride, they indicated to me

their concern that Pantry Pride was overpaying for Revlon and

that they were worried that Pantry Pride would be financially

harmed at these price levels. Despite these self-serving warn-

ings, I informed them that I was comfortable with our pricing as

1 considered Pantry Pride to be the most: suitable buyer for

reiterated my desire to acquire Revlon at a fair

9. On October 7, 1985, Pantry Pride announced that it

as increasing its tender offer for all Revlon common shares Lo

56.?5 per share in cash. The amended offer is not conditioned

h any minimum number of shares being tendered and is not sub-

At the same time, Pantry Pride

mended complaint in this action

challenging, among other things, the Revlon Note Purchase Rights

Forstmann Little

lan, a $25 million break-up fee payable to

er certain circumstances and certain "golden parachute" pay-

ents. Pantry Pride announced that it intends to hold in trust

or Revlon's stockholders any net after-tax savings as a result




 35 a result of any settlement with Forstmann Little with respect
to such fee.

| 10. On October 9, 1985, I again wrote to Mr. Bergerac
in an effort to begin negotiations. I offered to meet with Mr.
. Bergerac and to make any submissions as required by Revlon's
‘poard. A copy of my October 9 letter is attached as exhibit C
hereto.

11. On Wednesday nigﬁt, October 9, 1985, I pértici-
 pated in a series of meetings at Revlcon's office arranged as a
result of a telephone call to me from Arthur Liman, Esq. of
~Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton and Garrison {counsel to Revlon).
Mr. Limaﬂ-p;oposed a resqlution to the controversy. He proposed
that fahtry Pride be pérmitted to acquire controi of Revlon
after agreeing to sell the Vision Care and National Health Lab-
oratories segments of Revlon's business to Forstmann Little for
 $530 miliion, without Pantry Pride having been provided access

" to 1985 results for those segments. Under Mr. Liman's proposal, -
if Pantry Pride did not agree that $530 million was a fair price
for those assets after reviewing 1985 results, Pantry Pride

would be required to abandon the deal and receive the break-up

fee of $25 million that had been offered to Forstmann Little

pursuant to its merger agreement with Revlon announbed on Octo-

ber 3.




12. We rejected Mr. Liman's proposal because our only

.#terest was in an acquisition of Revlon and possible sales of
értain of its assets at fair prices, not in a $25 miilion-pay-
nt to withdraw. -

13. It is now apparent to me that Revlen, Forstmann
Little, and their representatives were trying to perpetfate a
aud on Pantry Pride in connection with their desired purchase
of Rev;on's Vision Care and National Health Laboratories seg-
ments for prices substantially less than the $600 - 700 millicn
value put on the segments by Lazard Freres & Co., Revlon's own
ihvestment advisor. in various meetings, representatives of
Féfstmann Little made repeated_settlement offers to me for the
purchase of those segments at prices starting at 5475 million,
gll on the condition thatAPantry Pride not be given access to
_Hhé same 1985 earnings information for those segments that
érstmann.Little had been given. We now have reason to believe
bat these 1985Aearnings for those segments are substantially in

excess of 1984 earnings. It is clear that they were trying to

tain, at a ridiculously low price, an asset in which manage-

'f Revlon to grant them the same unconscionable asset sale they

ouldn't achieve through subterfuge from Pantry Pride.

_ént was intended tq_gbag; 25%. They have now gotten the board L




14. Contrary to statements made by Theodore Forstmann

¢ Forstmann Little reflected in the minutes of the October 12,

985 Revlon board meeting, the only reason we made no deal with

orstmann Little was because we would not sell assets to them

t a cheap price. Also, contrary to assertions in the mlnutes,

otiations were conducted with the full knowledge and

11 neg

articipation of Revlon's management who,

ital interest in their outcome. _ '
I have indicated that Pan- o

of course, had a

1. On wvarious occasions,

Lry pride stands ready to top any bid for Revlon by Forstmann

ittle because Pantry Price is the best buyer for Revlon due toO

pantry Pride's unique circumstances. Pantry Pride has in excess
of $350 million in net operating loss carryforwards. Forstmann

ittle, on the other hand, has higher return requirements for

ts investors and Forstmann Little was giving a substantial 25%

qulty participation to Revlon's management both of which limit-

d its ability to pay a price for Revlon egual to or greater

han Pantry Pride's. Since Revlon refused to give us the same

ccess to non-public financial information as was given to

orstmann Little, which would have enabled us to make an in-

we have been forced to assume

ormed judgpgnt_of Egi}gg's value,

at we could always pay more for Revlon than Forstmann Little

e to our special situation. Both Mr. Forstmann and Mr. Berge-

¢ told me that they would never allow us to have access to the




me financial information that they had, because that was their
eél advantage over Pantry Pride.

16. I have read the Affidavit of Felix G. Rohatyn

ed on behalf of the defendants on October 17, 1985. While I
ffer with statements made in various parts of Mr. Rohatyn's
fidavit, I only comment on his paragraph 12. As I believe

| lon was aware -- oOr certainly could have been aware had its
_P?esentatives'asked == Pantry Pride has never had any intention
ior given any consideration to, lowering its $56.25 offering
rice for any and all shares of Revlon common stock. Withdrawal
hfs under Pantry Pride's pending tender offer have expired

d Pantry Pride intends to purchase shares immediateiy,if this
rt grgnts the relief we seek. Nor could Revlon have had a
?onable belief that Pantry Pride would not have complete
éncing for its tender offer, in view of Drexel Burnham Lam-

t Incorporated's "highly confident" letter. -In fact, senior
ibn advisors conceded in conversations with our counsel Jo-
ﬁ-Flom,'Esq. and me that they and the board knew that Pantry

de's offer was "money good." Pantry Pride's financing is now

ender offer. As to the treatment of Revlon's noteholders
 the recent exchange offer, Mr. Drapkin informed Mr. Lipton

Ctober 10, 1985 that Pantry Pride would negotiate a satis-

er resolution of the issue,

@Y.in plqce‘and Pantry Pride stands able to buy shares under _







17. Pantry Pride believes that certain portions of

the notes were and are illegal. Nevertheless, Pantry Pride is
.Prepared to make an exchange offer equal to that proposed by
Forstmann Little or to consider a cash tender offer for such
ﬁptes at par. In either instance, of course, the noteholders
will be in the same or a better economic position as they would

be under the Forstmann proposal. , I

Yo}




-

<WORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED -
pefore me this f,/ day of
dctober, 1985.

A
1 Palra =t

TERRY CHARLES .

putlic, Sia‘e of Mew Yo
Netard Ho. 31.4?2511.50 y
waiified i Mew York 9.“" ¢
casgmission Expires Match 30, 19.~
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Ronald O. Perelman
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PANTRY PRIDE. INC.

INVESTOR RELATIONS

8500 N. Angrews Avenue

Fort Laucerdase, Flonca 12309
Phone (30%5) 7718300

_ Z, FLORIDA, Septemper 27, 1985 -- The following letter was sent
o Michel C. Bergac, Chairman and CEO of Revlon Inc. by Renald O.
Chairman and G0 of Pantry Pride, Inc.

el :

now, we have always been interested in 3 negotiated transaction.
nately, you have been unwilling to negotiate with us.

‘this fact and all the events of the last month, we rem3in convinced
mutually agreed upon transaction is in the dest interests of the
holders of Revlen and Pantry Pride. To accomplish that result, we are

i to enzer into a merger agreement wheresoy all Revlen sharenolders would
850 in cash for each of their common spares.

ysal requires that Revlon's Board redeem the 'poisan pill" rigncs,
the covenants relating to sales of assets, incurrence of debt and

ed payments contained in the notes issued in Revlon's exchange gfier
e the covenant relating to the ratio of debt to capitalization

i in the preferred stock issued in the exchange oifer.

must know, any third party offer would ask that you take such actiom.

ese circumstances, our proposed transacticn would not be subject to 2
‘condition.

be pleased to meet with you or your financial advisers at amy time 0

You and your advisers as to.our financing for chis transaction.— - .

your prompt response.

Sincerely,

- Renald

EXHIBIT "A"




Pantry Pride, ine.

October 1, 138%

Mr. Michel Bergers¢

Chairman, President and
Chief Executive Officer

Revion, Inc.

767 Pifth Avenue

New York, New York 10133

Dear Michel:

We understand that your Board of Directors iz meeting tonight to
consider action on our previous proposal s well as possibly proposals
by others.

Please be advised that we are prepared 1o raise our off{er for a cash
merger 10 $53.00 per share on the same terms and conditions as were
contained in our previous $50.00 merger offer.

~ As vou know we have the financial resources to consummate this trans-
action immediately.

This increase in our offer would e made only if your Board of Directors
agrees at this evening's meeting 1o enter intc a merger agreement at the
$53 price containing the terms and conditions indicated in our previcus
letier of September 27, 13835, and such an agreement is executed prompili

I'look forward to hearing from you &t your earliesi convenience.

Sincerely yours,

Y 9 e—

Ronald O. Perelman
Chairman of the Board : - B
and Chief Executive Offiver— S . —

EXHIBIT "B"




Exhibit {2} (14)

Pantry Pride, Inc.

. October 9, 1985

Mr. Michel Bergerac

Chairman, President and
Chief Executive Officer

Revlon, Inc.

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153

Dear Michel:

In connection with our Supplement to the Offer 1o Purchase filed
today in which Nicole Acquisition Corporation has offered to
purchase any and all outstanding shares of Revlen, Inc. for $56.23
per share, we have requested that cer{ain restrictive concitions
contained in Revlon's 11.75% Senior Subordinated Notes and $2.00
Preferred Shares be waived or modified. :

When your Board of Directors is considering that request, 1 would
like them to understand the capital structure of our Acquisition
company. That company shall have at the time of the scquisition
not less than $500 million in capital which is in excess of the capital
provided in the Forstmann Little-Management merger proposal.
Since the waivers and modifications we seek are identical to those
granted to the Forstmann Little-Management group, and our capital
structure will be greater, ] reiterste our request that the Board of
Direétors grant to us the identical waivers and modifications granted

* to your group.

Should you or your financial advisors wish any additional information
. concerning our capital structure, we shall be available to meet with
you and to make such submissions as required by your Board.

Sincerely yours, o R

. S gy B . .
- -Q—-///-—/
Ronald O. Perelman

Chairman of the Board
and Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT "C"



